

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

**3**9

#### Chapter 5

Resolve in favor of Annie Maria Petterson.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to con- Annie M. Petvey to Annie Maria Petterson, lots number thirty-eight and of. thirty-nine in New Sweden, Aroostook county.

Approved February 1, 1887.

#### Chapter 6.

Resolve to authorize the County Commissioners of Franklin County to ruise money.

*Resolved*, That the county commissioners of Franklin county be and hereby are authorized to obtain loans of money, for the use of said county of Franklin, and cause notes or obligations, with coupons attached for lawful interest, to be issued for payment thereof, at such times as they may deem expedient; but such loans shall not exceed ten thousand dollars.

Approved February 1, 1887.

County Commissioners author-ized to obtain a loan.

#### Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be, and Me. General hereby is appropriated toward defraying the expenses of the favor of. Maine General Hospital for the year ending December thirtyone, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven; and the year ending December thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight; and that the governor be and hereby is authorized to draw his warrant quarterly, commencing March thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, for the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars, for the above purpose.

Approved February 1, 1887.

Hospital, in

5

Снар. 5